

**RETURN BIDS TO:**  
**RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:**  
**Bid Receiving Public Works and Government**  
**Services Canada/Réception des soumissions Travaux**  
**publics et Services gouvernementaux Canada**  
**1713 Bedford Row**  
**Halifax, N.S./Halifax, (N.É.)**  
**B3J 1T3**  
**Bid Fax: (902) 496-5016**

**Revision to a Request for a Standing Offer**

**Révision à une demande d'offre à commandes**

National Master Standing Offer (NMSO)

Offre à commandes principale et nationale (OCPN)

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Offer remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire, les modalités de l'offre demeurent les mêmes.

**Comments - Commentaires**

\*\*\*\*\*

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS A SECURITY  
REQUIREMENT.

\*\*\*\*\*

**Vendor/Firm Name and Address**

**Raison sociale et adresse du**  
**fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur**

**Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution**

Acquisitions  
1713 Bedford Row  
Halifax, N.S./Halifax, (N.É.)  
B3J 3C9

<b>Title - Sujet</b> RISO Maritime Information Analysis.	
<b>Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation</b> W7707-145677/A	<b>Date</b> 2013-09-19
<b>Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client</b> W7707-14-5677	<b>Amendment No. - N° modif.</b> 003
<b>File No. - N° de dossier</b> HAL-3-71017 (208)	<b>CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME</b>
<b>GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG</b> PW-\$HAL-208-9057	
<b>Date of Original Request for Standing Offer</b> Date de la demande de l'offre à commandes originale 2013-08-27	
<b>Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin</b> <b>at - à 02:00 PM</b> <b>on - le 2013-09-25</b>	
<b>Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à:</b> LeBlanc, JoAnne	<b>Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur</b> hal208
<b>Telephone No. - N° de téléphone</b> (902) 496-5010 ( )	<b>FAX No. - N° de FAX</b> (902) 496-5016
<b>Delivery Required - Livraison exigée</b>	
<b>Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction:</b> <b>Destination - des biens, services et construction:</b>	
<b>Security - Sécurité</b> This revision does not change the security requirements of the Offer. Cette révision ne change pas les besoins en matière de sécurité de la présente offre.	

**Instructions: See Herein**

**Instructions: Voir aux présentes**

<b>Acknowledgement copy required</b> <b>Accusé de réception requis</b>	<b>Yes - Oui</b> <input type="checkbox"/>	<b>No - Non</b> <input type="checkbox"/>
<b>The Offeror hereby acknowledges this revision to its Offer.</b> <b>Le proposant constate, par la présente, cette révision à son offre.</b>		
<b>Signature</b>	<b>Date</b>	
Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of offeror. (type or print) Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du proposant. (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)		
<b>For the Minister - Pour le Ministre</b>		

---

This Solicitation Amendment No. 3 is being raised to address the following supplier questions:

**Question 1:**

Will the Crown only be awarding a standing offer agreement to only one supplier? Answer: Yes.

**Question 2:**

Do we need to submit the resumés of all resources?

Answer:

The suppliers must submit resumés for all resources that they plan or foresee using on the Standing Offer.

**Question 3:**

Can the Crown please confirm with regards to the RFP, Section 11 - Financial Limitation (on page 15 of 34), if the Total Cost to Canada resulting from call-ups from the RISO shall not exceed the sum of \$800K (taxes extra) applies to the initial period or is it inclusive of all available option years.

Answer:

The above noted total of \$800K (taxes extra) applies to the initial period (first year) and all option years.

**Question 4:**

1. To date, has there been an incumbent been involved in the development of research-level tools in support of MDA?

Answer:

Yes, there has been an incumbent for the development of research-level tools in support of MDA under standing offer awarded in 2010.

**Question 5:**

Is there currently, or has there been within the past 12 months a contractor, delivering the services similar to or identical to those services being solicited in this RFP? If yes, who are the incumbent contractor, what has been the duration of the Standing Offer Agreement and the total value for the services provided?

Answer:

There was a standing offer agreement that was issued to OODA Technologies Inc for similar services. The duration for this RISO was for the initial period of one year, with an additional 3 one-year option years. The total estimated costs for this RISO could not exceed the amount of \$800K for the total of the 4 years.

**Question 6:**

With respect to Annex E – Evaluation Criteria, Section A., 2. Personnel, (b), g) Expertise/knowledge in Java, C++, IDL, and VB: Can the Crown expand on how the 100 points would be distributed for the experience in Java, C++, IDL and VB?

Answer:

The 100 points will be distributed based on both breadth and depth of the demonstrated experience and knowledge in Java, C++, IDL, and VB.

Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation

W7707-145677/A

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.

003

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur

hal208

Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client

W7707-14-5677

File No. - N° du dossier

HAL-3-71017

CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No/ N° VME

---

**All other terms and conditions of the Solicitation remain the same.**